either by a majority of the independent directors or a nominating committee composed solely of independent directors. Mr. Ergen is also the principal stockholder
and Chairman of EchoStar Corporation.

S-25

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

   We expect to receive gross proceeds from the exercise of the Subscription Rights and the Standby Purchase Commitment of approximately $1 billion. We
will use the proceeds for general corporate purposes, including investments in our wireless business.

S-26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table describes our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2019 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an as adjusted basis
to give effect to the sale of all 29,834,992 shares of Class A Common Stock offered in this Rights Offering at a price of $33.52 per whole share of Class A
Common Stock with aggregate gross proceeds of approximately $1 billion and before deducting the estimated offering expenses. The amounts set forth below
have been rounded for presentation purposes and, as a result, total amounts may not represent arithmetical sums of components.

S-27

As of September 30,

2019

  Actual
As

Adjusted

(Unaudited)

($ in millions)
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable investment securities  $ 1,594 $ 2,594

Total liabilities   21,074  21,074

Redeemable non-controlling interests   528  528

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Class A Common Stock, $0.01 par value   3  3
Class B Common Stock, $0.01 par value   2  2
Additional paid-in capital   3,942  4,942
Accumulated earnings (deficit)   6,223  6,223

Total DISH stockholders' equity (deficit)   10,170  11,170
Non-controlling interests   (1)  (1)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   10,169  11,169
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 31,771 $ 32,771

Table of Contents

THE RIGHTS OFFERING

Reasons for the Rights Offering

   We are engaging in this Rights Offering to raise equity capital to be used for general corporate purposes, including investments in our wireless business. In
order to raise this capital we have chosen to pursue a Rights Offering in order to, among other reasons, give existing holders of our Eligible Securities the
opportunity to participate on a pro rata basis and limit dilution of their ownership interests in the Company.

   Our Board of Directors, including a Pricing Committee of independent directors, considered a number of Our Board of Directors, including a Pricing